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Village of Tinley Park, IL 

Taxable General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010 (BABs) 

Dated/Delivery: December 22, 2010 

Winning Bidder: BMO Capital Markets 

Sources & Uses 
 Dated 12/22/2010 |  Delivered 12/22/2010

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Par Amount of Bonds $14,155,000.00
Reoffering Premium 41,716.65
 
TOTAL SOURCES $14,196,716.65
 
USES OF FUNDS 
Deposit to Project Construction Fund 14,000,000.00
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.779%) 110,267.45
Bond Counsel Fee 35,387.50
Financial Advisor Fee 28,310.00
Standard and Poor's Rating Agency Fee 12,700.00
Local Counsel Fee 5,900.00
POS/Official Statement 2,550.00
Paying Agent Fee 1,000.00
Miscellaneous 601.70
 
TOTAL USES $14,196,716.65
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Village of Tinley Park, IL 

Taxable General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010 (BABs) 

Dated/Delivery: December 22, 2010 

Winning Bidder: BMO Capital Markets 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest BAB Subsidy Total P+I Fiscal Total

12/22/2010 - - - - - -
06/01/2011 - - 293,764.65 (102,817.62) 190,947.03 -
12/01/2011 535,000.00 1.100% 332,563.75 (116,397.31) 751,166.44 942,113.47
06/01/2012 - - 329,621.25 (115,367.43) 214,253.82 -
12/01/2012 500,000.00 1.750% 329,621.25 (115,367.43) 714,253.82 928,507.64
06/01/2013 - - 325,246.25 (113,836.18) 211,410.07 -
12/01/2013 510,000.00 2.100% 325,246.25 (113,836.18) 721,410.07 932,820.14
06/01/2014 - - 319,891.25 (111,961.93) 207,929.32 -
12/01/2014 520,000.00 2.500% 319,891.25 (111,961.93) 727,929.32 935,858.64
06/01/2015 - - 313,391.25 (109,686.93) 203,704.32 -
12/01/2015 535,000.00 2.900% 313,391.25 (109,686.93) 738,704.32 942,408.64
06/01/2016 - - 305,633.75 (106,971.81) 198,661.94 -
12/01/2016 550,000.00 3.400% 305,633.75 (106,971.81) 748,661.94 947,323.88
06/01/2017 - - 296,283.75 (103,699.31) 192,584.44 -
12/01/2017 565,000.00 3.800% 296,283.75 (103,699.31) 757,584.44 950,168.88
06/01/2018 - - 285,548.75 (99,942.06) 185,606.69 -
12/01/2018 590,000.00 4.300% 285,548.75 (99,942.06) 775,606.69 961,213.38
06/01/2019 - - 272,863.75 (95,502.31) 177,361.44 -
12/01/2019 615,000.00 4.500% 272,863.75 (95,502.31) 792,361.44 969,722.88
06/01/2020 - - 259,026.25 (90,659.18) 168,367.07 -
12/01/2020 640,000.00 4.500% 259,026.25 (90,659.18) 808,367.07 976,734.14
06/01/2021 - - 244,626.25 (85,619.18) 159,007.07 -
12/01/2021 670,000.00 5.250% 244,626.25 (85,619.18) 829,007.07 988,014.14
06/01/2022 - - 227,038.75 (79,463.56) 147,575.19 -
12/01/2022 705,000.00 5.250% 227,038.75 (79,463.56) 852,575.19 1,000,150.38
06/01/2023 - - 208,532.50 (72,986.37) 135,546.13 -
12/01/2023 745,000.00 5.250% 208,532.50 (72,986.37) 880,546.13 1,016,092.26
06/01/2024 - - 188,976.25 (66,141.68) 122,834.57 -
12/01/2024 780,000.00 5.250% 188,976.25 (66,141.68) 902,834.57 1,025,669.14
06/01/2025 - - 168,501.25 (58,975.43) 109,525.82 -
12/01/2025 825,000.00 5.250% 168,501.25 (58,975.43) 934,525.82 1,044,051.64
06/01/2026 - - 146,845.00 (51,395.75) 95,449.25 -
12/01/2026 865,000.00 5.900% 146,845.00 (51,395.75) 960,449.25 1,055,898.50
06/01/2027 - - 121,327.50 (42,464.62) 78,862.88 -
12/01/2027 915,000.00 5.900% 121,327.50 (42,464.62) 993,862.88 1,072,725.76
06/01/2028 - - 94,335.00 (33,017.25) 61,317.75 -
12/01/2028 970,000.00 5.900% 94,335.00 (33,017.25) 1,031,317.75 1,092,635.50
06/01/2029 - - 65,720.00 (23,002.00) 42,718.00 -
12/01/2029 1,030,000.00 6.200% 65,720.00 (23,002.00) 1,072,718.00 1,115,436.00
06/01/2030 - - 33,790.00 (11,826.50) 21,963.50 -
12/01/2030 1,090,000.00 6.200% 33,790.00 (11,826.50) 1,111,963.50 1,133,927.00

Total $14,155,000.00 - $9,040,725.90 (3,164,253.89) $20,031,472.01 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $167,939.29
Average Life 11.864 Years
Average Coupon 3.4991645%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.5399833%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.5072898%
Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.4242296%
All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 3.5730582%
 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 3.4684435%
Weighted Average Maturity 11.850 Years
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Village of Tinley Park, IL 

Taxable General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010 (BABs) 

Dated/Delivery: December 22, 2010 

Winning Bidder: BMO Capital Markets 

Net Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest BAB Subsidy Total P+I Net New D/S

12/01/2011 535,000.00 1.100% 626,328.40 (219,214.93) 942,113.47 942,113.47
12/01/2012 500,000.00 1.750% 659,242.50 (230,734.86) 928,507.64 928,507.64
12/01/2013 510,000.00 2.100% 650,492.50 (227,672.36) 932,820.14 932,820.14
12/01/2014 520,000.00 2.500% 639,782.50 (223,923.86) 935,858.64 935,858.64
12/01/2015 535,000.00 2.900% 626,782.50 (219,373.86) 942,408.64 942,408.64
12/01/2016 550,000.00 3.400% 611,267.50 (213,943.62) 947,323.88 947,323.88
12/01/2017 565,000.00 3.800% 592,567.50 (207,398.62) 950,168.88 950,168.88
12/01/2018 590,000.00 4.300% 571,097.50 (199,884.12) 961,213.38 961,213.38
12/01/2019 615,000.00 4.500% 545,727.50 (191,004.62) 969,722.88 969,722.88
12/01/2020 640,000.00 4.500% 518,052.50 (181,318.36) 976,734.14 976,734.14
12/01/2021 670,000.00 5.250% 489,252.50 (171,238.36) 988,014.14 988,014.14
12/01/2022 705,000.00 5.250% 454,077.50 (158,927.12) 1,000,150.38 1,000,150.38
12/01/2023 745,000.00 5.250% 417,065.00 (145,972.74) 1,016,092.26 1,016,092.26
12/01/2024 780,000.00 5.250% 377,952.50 (132,283.36) 1,025,669.14 1,025,669.14
12/01/2025 825,000.00 5.250% 337,002.50 (117,950.86) 1,044,051.64 1,044,051.64
12/01/2026 865,000.00 5.900% 293,690.00 (102,791.50) 1,055,898.50 1,055,898.50
12/01/2027 915,000.00 5.900% 242,655.00 (84,929.24) 1,072,725.76 1,072,725.76
12/01/2028 970,000.00 5.900% 188,670.00 (66,034.50) 1,092,635.50 1,092,635.50
12/01/2029 1,030,000.00 6.200% 131,440.00 (46,004.00) 1,115,436.00 1,115,436.00
12/01/2030 1,090,000.00 6.200% 67,580.00 (23,653.00) 1,133,927.00 1,133,927.00

Total $14,155,000.00 - $9,040,725.90 (3,164,253.89) $20,031,472.01 $20,031,472.01
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Village of Tinley Park, IL 

Taxable General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010 (BABs) 

Dated/Delivery: December 22, 2010 

Winning Bidder: BMO Capital Markets 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity Type of Bond Coupon Yield Maturity Value Price Dollar Price

12/01/2011 Serial Coupon 1.100% 1.100% 535,000.00 100.000% 535,000.00
12/01/2012 Serial Coupon 1.750% 1.650% 500,000.00 100.189% 500,945.00
12/01/2013 Serial Coupon 2.100% 1.950% 510,000.00 100.426% 512,172.60
12/01/2014 Serial Coupon 2.500% 2.350% 520,000.00 100.560% 522,912.00
12/01/2015 Serial Coupon 2.900% 2.750% 535,000.00 100.687% 538,675.45
12/01/2016 Serial Coupon 3.400% 3.200% 550,000.00 101.073% 555,901.50
12/01/2017 Serial Coupon 3.800% 3.600% 565,000.00 101.217% 571,876.05
12/01/2018 Serial Coupon 4.300% 4.100% 590,000.00 101.341% 597,911.90
12/01/2019 Serial Coupon 4.500% 4.250% 615,000.00 101.841% 626,322.15
12/01/2020 Serial Coupon 4.500% 4.500% 640,000.00 100.000% 640,000.00
12/01/2025 Term 1 Coupon 5.250% 5.250% 3,725,000.00 100.000% 3,725,000.00
12/01/2028 Term 2 Coupon 5.900% 5.900% 2,750,000.00 100.000% 2,750,000.00
12/01/2030 Term 3 Coupon 6.200% 6.200% 2,120,000.00 100.000% 2,120,000.00

Total - - - $14,155,000.00 - $14,196,716.65

Bid Information 
 
Par Amount of Bonds $14,155,000.00
Reoffering Premium or (Discount) 41,716.65
Gross Production $14,196,716.65
 
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.779%) $(110,267.45)
Bid (99.516%) 14,086,449.20
 
Total Purchase Price $14,086,449.20
 
Bond Year Dollars $167,939.29
Average Life 11.864 Years
Average Coupon 3.4991645%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.5399833%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.5072898%
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Village of Tinley Park, IL 

Taxable General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010 (BABs) 

Dated/Delivery: December 22, 2010 

Winning Bidder: BMO Capital Markets 

Debt Service Schedule (Without BAB Subsidy)

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

12/22/2010 - - - - -
06/01/2011 - - 293,764.65 293,764.65 -
12/01/2011 535,000.00 1.100% 332,563.75 867,563.75 1,161,328.40
06/01/2012 - - 329,621.25 329,621.25 -
12/01/2012 500,000.00 1.750% 329,621.25 829,621.25 1,159,242.50
06/01/2013 - - 325,246.25 325,246.25 -
12/01/2013 510,000.00 2.100% 325,246.25 835,246.25 1,160,492.50
06/01/2014 - - 319,891.25 319,891.25 -
12/01/2014 520,000.00 2.500% 319,891.25 839,891.25 1,159,782.50
06/01/2015 - - 313,391.25 313,391.25 -
12/01/2015 535,000.00 2.900% 313,391.25 848,391.25 1,161,782.50
06/01/2016 - - 305,633.75 305,633.75 -
12/01/2016 550,000.00 3.400% 305,633.75 855,633.75 1,161,267.50
06/01/2017 - - 296,283.75 296,283.75 -
12/01/2017 565,000.00 3.800% 296,283.75 861,283.75 1,157,567.50
06/01/2018 - - 285,548.75 285,548.75 -
12/01/2018 590,000.00 4.300% 285,548.75 875,548.75 1,161,097.50
06/01/2019 - - 272,863.75 272,863.75 -
12/01/2019 615,000.00 4.500% 272,863.75 887,863.75 1,160,727.50
06/01/2020 - - 259,026.25 259,026.25 -
12/01/2020 640,000.00 4.500% 259,026.25 899,026.25 1,158,052.50
06/01/2021 - - 244,626.25 244,626.25 -
12/01/2021 670,000.00 5.250% 244,626.25 914,626.25 1,159,252.50
06/01/2022 - - 227,038.75 227,038.75 -
12/01/2022 705,000.00 5.250% 227,038.75 932,038.75 1,159,077.50
06/01/2023 - - 208,532.50 208,532.50 -
12/01/2023 745,000.00 5.250% 208,532.50 953,532.50 1,162,065.00
06/01/2024 - - 188,976.25 188,976.25 -
12/01/2024 780,000.00 5.250% 188,976.25 968,976.25 1,157,952.50
06/01/2025 - - 168,501.25 168,501.25 -
12/01/2025 825,000.00 5.250% 168,501.25 993,501.25 1,162,002.50
06/01/2026 - - 146,845.00 146,845.00 -
12/01/2026 865,000.00 5.900% 146,845.00 1,011,845.00 1,158,690.00
06/01/2027 - - 121,327.50 121,327.50 -
12/01/2027 915,000.00 5.900% 121,327.50 1,036,327.50 1,157,655.00
06/01/2028 - - 94,335.00 94,335.00 -
12/01/2028 970,000.00 5.900% 94,335.00 1,064,335.00 1,158,670.00
06/01/2029 - - 65,720.00 65,720.00 -
12/01/2029 1,030,000.00 6.200% 65,720.00 1,095,720.00 1,161,440.00
06/01/2030 - - 33,790.00 33,790.00 -
12/01/2030 1,090,000.00 6.200% 33,790.00 1,123,790.00 1,157,580.00

Total $14,155,000.00 - $9,040,725.90 $23,195,725.90 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $167,939.29
Average Life 11.864 Years
Average Coupon 5.3833298%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 5.4241486%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 5.3410590%
Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 5.2481340%
All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 5.4146724%
 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 5.3494197%
Weighted Average Maturity 11.850 Years
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Independent Auditor's Report 

 
To the Honorable Village President and  
  Members of the Board of Trustees  
Village of Tinley Park, Illinois 
 
We have submitted, under separate cover, the financial statements of the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois 
for the year ended April 30, 2011, and our report thereon, dated November 28, 2011, is as follows: 
 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois, as of and for the year 
ended April 30, 2011, which collectively comprise the Village’s basic financial statements as listed 
in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of 
the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial 
statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes consideration of internal 
control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Village’s internal control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An 
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois, as of April 30, 2011, and the respective changes 
in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 28, 2011 on our consideration of the Village of Tinley Park’s internal control over 
financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
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The required supplemental information which includes management’s discussion and analysis 
(pages 3 - 15), pension and postemployment healthcare plan related schedules (pages 64 - 67) 
and budgetary schedules and related note (pages 68 - 87) is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures which 
consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and 
presentation of the required supplemental information.  However, we did not audit the information 
and express no opinion on it.   
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the basic financial statements of the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois.  The 
combining and individual fund financial statements and other schedules listed in the table of 
contents as supplemental data are presented for purposes of additional analysis, and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
The introductory and statistical sections, as listed in the table of contents, have not been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on them. 

 
Our audit was made for the purpose of forming opinions on the basic financial statements taken as a 
whole.  The accompanying supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly 
stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole, and should be 
read in conjunction with these financial statements and related notes. 
 
The supplementary information submitted herewith is as follows: 
 

1. Main Street South Tax Increment Redevelopment Project Area Fund - Schedule of balance 
sheet information 

2. Main Street South Tax Increment Redevelopment Project Area Fund - Schedule of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balance information 

 
 

 
 
 
Chicago, Illinois 
November 28, 2011
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Village of Tinley Park, Illinois

Main Street South Tax Increment Redevelopment Project Area Fund
Schedule of Balance Sheet Information
April 30, 2011

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,960,813  $       

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Liabilities
     Accounts payable 19,919  $            

Fund Balance
     Unreserved 1,940,894           

                  Total liabilities and
                       fund balance 1,960,813  $       
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 Village of Tinley Park, Illinois

Year Ended April 30, 2011

Revenues:
Property taxes 576,514  $          
Interest 18,852                

Total revenues 595,366              

Expenditures:
Current, general government:
  Other contractual services 4,662                  
Capital outlay 78,760                

Total expenditures 83,422                

Change in fund balance 511,944              

Fund balance:
May 1, 2010 1,428,950           

April 30, 2011 1,940,894  $       

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance Information
Main Street South Tax Increment Redevelopment Project Area Fund
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Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance 
 
 
To the Honorable Village President and  
  Members of the Board of Trustees 
Village of Tinley Park, Illinois 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois, as of and for the year ended April 30, 2011, which collectively comprise 
the Village’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 28, 2011. 
 
We have also audited the Village’s compliance with the provisions of subsection (q) of Section 11-74.4-3 
of the Illinois Tax Increment Redevelopment Allocation Act (Illinois Public Act 85-1142) for the Main Street 
South Tax Increment Redevelopment Project Area Fund.  The management of the Village of Tinley Park, 
Illinois is responsible for the Village’s compliance with those requirements.  Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on compliance with those requirements. 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the requirements referred to above 
occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois’ 
compliance with those requirements and performing such procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.  Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois’ compliance with those requirements. 
 
In our opinion, the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois complied, in all material respects, with the requirements 
of subsection (q) of Section 11-74.4-3 of the Illinois Tax Increment Redevelopment Allocation Act (Illinois 
Public Act 85-1142) for the Main Street South Tax Increment Redevelopment Project Area Fund. 
 

 

 
 

Chicago, Illinois 
November 28, 2011 
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